such county. If no such daily newspaper submits a bid at the rate herein provided, the board may designate a weekly newspaper of general circulation throughout the county. In any county in which there is no legal newspaper, the board shall designate any such newspaper printed in the judicial district in which the county is situated, and circulating in the county. Every such designation shall be by resolution, which shall be substantially in the following form:

A copy of the resolution certified by the auditor shall be filed with the clerk of the district court. If, for any reason, the board fails to designate a newspaper, or the proprietor of the newspaper fails to give the required bond, the auditor shall thereupon designate the same in writing and immediately file such writing in his office and a certified copy thereof with such clerk.

Approved April 13, 1957.

CHAPTER 444-H. F. No. 782

[Not Coded]

An act relating to certain school districts, authorizing bonds for the repair of school buildings and tax levies therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bonds, tax levy for repair of school building, certain districts. Any school district having a population of 2,100 and less than 2,500 according to the 1950 federal census, where at least 50 percent of the assessed valuation is iron ore, may issue and sell bonds in the principal amount of not to exceed \$100,000 for the purpose of installing heating and ventilation units, repair and ventilation of the natatorium, completing water pipe installation and other repair and rehabilitation of the building and grounds.

Such bonds shall be issued and sold in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except that they may be authorized by a two-thirds vote of the members of the school board, without the question being submitted to the voters of the district. The district may levy taxes for the payment of

such bonds, plus interest thereon, in excess of any existing limitations upon tax levies of such district.

Sec. 2. Limitation. The authority granted by this act shall be in addition and not a limitation upon any other power of the district with respect to the issuance and payment of bonds. The authority to levy bonds hereunder shall expire January 1, 1959.

Approved April 13, 1957.

CHAPTER 445—H. F. No. 905

An act requiring an oath of officers and employees of the state; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 43.16.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 43.16, is amended to read:

43.16 Oath. Every officer or employee of the state, and every person making application for examination under this chapter shall take and subscribe an oath or affirmation, under the penalty of perjury and without the necessity of a notary acknowledgment or seal, in writing, to the effect that such person will honestly and faithfully protect and preserve the property and money of the state and will abide by, uphold, and defend the Constitution of the United States of America and the Constitution of the State of Minnesota and, except as provided in these constitutions, he will not take part in any movement to alter or change our form of government.

Every person making application for examination under this chapter shall execute an application form in which he shall declare that the statements therein are true and complete, with the same force and effect as though given under oath.

Approved April 13, 1957.

CHAPTER 446—H. F. No. 964

An act relating to game and fish; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 100.27, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: